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[Shri Muhammad Ismail]

this gentleman who had been servIng her so very spend idly •

I request that my condolences and those of my party may be Included in the message that the H JUse will be sending to the bereaved family.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM
(Visakhapatnam): 0.1e by one, the old leaders, old veteran. and freejom·fighters are leaving us. The last one to leave was Shri Pataskar. As a social reformer, as a legis' lator and as a Member of the Constituent Assembly he left an excellent record, and as a Minister he left his impress when he pilo·
ted the Hindu Code Bill. To us coming from Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu, he was particularly known for the award he gave in onr boundary dispute. Now-a-days, awards are creating or leaving behind them a lot of discussion and trouble aDd controversy, but it so happeDs that neither in Madras nor in Andhra Pradesh was there any great agitation when his award was given.
That only shows that he was able to feel the pulse of the people correctly and arrive at correct solutions.

I wish to associate myself and my group with the sentiments expressed by the Leader of Ihe"'House and the leade.. of the other parties and groups.

SHRI DATTATRAYA KUNTE
(Kolaba): I wish to associate myself wIth the
<loop sense of sorrow aDd the sentiments expressed at the sad demise of.
Sbri H. V. Pataskar who died while w(lridng ill the PJoa. University (lffice as Vice chancelior. His services in this House andto the country are well known. But even before coming to tbis HlIUse, I had occasions 10 meet him since 1937 as a Member of Ihe Bombay Lesislature. B,fore Ihal also, he was a Member of Ihe Bombay Legislature in 1928, and he was 000 of the able parliamentarian. who did believe In the parliamentary traditioos of doing thiogs in the mOR democratic manner. When he camo to conclusions or arrived at settlements otc. he did so by responding 10 the other man's viewpoint and by paying proper respect to them.
While achieving all Ihings Ihat he achielled, be did so in a very silent and quiot W"y, always l i~ the illl ~ss n of a pentln who

[SHRI M. MUHAM MAD ISMAIL)
was not much capable, but Ihe results sbowed that his capacity to acbieve results was remarkable,

Even after having retired from here, ho went as Governor of Madhya Pradesh and from there he agaIn wenl back to MaharashIra 10 work in the university field. Even wbile he was Vice-Chancellor of Polona UnIversity, he was greatly interested in effecting a solution to Ihe border dispute between Maharashtra and Mysore, because he f:lt it very sadly thai Ihough he was ahle to settle Ihe dispute between Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu, he was not able to help in coming to a conclusion on tbis issue.

On behalf of my Party and on my behalf, join in the sentiments that have been

expressed.

'" ~ l qn:r \ifNlf (ifrollcft):

i!fOlm ~ ~  ~~ mtor l c ~ ;;ffi rriJ I
~  if; m"i ~  i~~ 40 crqy ~ ~

~~ ~ 'iT I B"i'f it; ;;nit ~ ;;:« ~

~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i

\if')q.J m\iff'f'fi ~  it ~  ~ u  ~ q
m<tr ~ ~ i li IJT;;:lI6 if; it I 40

"Ii' l ~~ \if) M'« ~ it ~ "if, '3"«
"iffl' ~ ~  UTtq') it q'R (]'if ~ m"i·m"i
'fi1lr ~~ l ~ I lJIli B"i'f if; ~~ ;;nit 'FT
if?"T ~ ~ orR: w ~ it B"i'f if; ~ ;;nit

~ ~  it W'om-~ 'liT ;;it SffifT<r ~
IflfT ~  ~ ~i  ~ ~ ~ I

MR. SPEAKER: As a mark of sorrow, the House will stand In silenco for a short wbile.

The members the" stood in silence for a .• hort while.

):

R  L ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Sbort:.ge of HODses 10 Urban Areas

• SHRI BENI SHINKER SHARMA:
SRRI JAGESHWAR YADAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND ~
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HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP.
MENT be pleased to state ;

(a) whether it is a fact that on acc0-
unt of shortage of houses in urban areas exorbitant rents are charged besides salami or Pugree which are beyond the means of common man;

(b) Ir so, whether any survey has been undertaken to ascertain the number and type of bouses that are needed In the coun·
try to provide accommodation to the needy on suitable and easy terms, and if so, tbe result thereof; and

(c) how Government propose to meet this sbortage 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING; AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT lSHRI
B. S. MURTHY) l (a) to (c). A statement giving tho information is laid on tbe Table of tbe Sabba.

Statement

There bas beon no exhaustive housing survey on a country·wlde scale. A general study of the problem of housing in the country has, however, been made. Tbe present total shortage of houses in the urban areas has been estimated to be about 1.2 crores dwelling units, including those which have to be substantially improved or totally rebuilt. The consus of 1971 aims to make a more detailed study of the bousing situa·
tion. So long as the present great sbortage exists, the mal-practice of ~o e hous~ o ne s charging exorbitant rents from the common man besides salami or pugree, cannot tie ruled out, despite tbe existence of rent con·
trol laws.

2. With a view to ameliorating the bousing conditions of peop:e In the low and middle Income groups (more particularly the former), the Guvernment of India bave introduced the following housing scbemes, which have been in operation in the country from tbe year noted against each ;-

(i) The Integrated Subsidised Hou·
sing Scheme for Industrial Workers and Economically Weaker Sections of tbe Community

................................. 1952

(Ii) Tbe Low Income Group Hou·
sing Scheme ••..••.••.•••••••. 1954

(iii) Tbe Subsidised Housing Scbeme for Plantation Workers .••••• 1956

(iv) The Slum Clearance and 1m·
provement Scheme .•••.••••... 1956

(v) The village Housing Projects

Scheme ......... '"  '" .••.••••• 1957

(vi) The Middle Income Group

Housing Scheme .•. '" .••••• 1959

(vii) The Land Acquisition and De. velopment Scbeme •••...•.... 1959

(viii) The Rental Housing Scheme for State Government Employees

................................. 1959

(ix) Jhugi and Jhonpri Removal

Scheme for Delhi. ••..•.••.•. 1960

The salient features of those schemes are available in tbe Annual Report of tbe Ministry for the year 1968·69.

The Government of India have also now decided to set up a Revolving Fund for housing and urhan development to be administered by a new Housing and Urban Development Finance Corporation to be set up shorlly. The main objective of tbe Revolving Fund will "" to o ili~ and generate resources for eKecuting hoosing and land development schemes on a large and rapid scale. This measure should help, but there is need for substantial pri·
vate saving and investment to fill tbe gap in housing SIOclc. •

SHRI BEN I SHANKER SHARMA:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, Before I put the first supplementary of this momentous session, I wish you a trouble·free and peaceful House and I hope both sides of the House will cooperate with you towards this end.

Now coming to my questIon of tbe Housing Problem, the hon. Minister has just enumerated 9 scbemes in the statement laid on the table, which have been in operation since 1952; But does he agree with me that in spite of the,e high.sounding scbemes, tbe problem of bousing, especially In urban areas. is getting more acute day by day? He ba sfurtber stated that to ease the situation,
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Government has eci ~ to set up a revolving rund which will be administered by a new Housing and Urban Development Corporation. What are the details of this scheme and what Is tbe target dale within which tbe number of houses envisaged are going to be constructed?

THE MINISTER OF HB-'.LTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP·
MENT (SHRI K. K. SHAH) : The shemes are being finaliled. But the tentative idea is tbat first of all we CODstru:t only 2-rooms and 3-rooms, because we have found that even so rar as government employees are concerned, SO per cent is tbe t0tal satisfaction so far.

AN HON. MEMBER: 47 per cent.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: In tbe Urban areas, as has been rightly pointed out by my bon. friend, the premium for the purpose of getting one-room 'is reported to be-I have no proof for thh-·about Rs. 10.000·-12,000.
If I can give 2 rooms for Rs. 10,000 he will be prepared to purchase it. Tbis is one aspect.

The second asrect is slum clearance.
There are very valuable areas occupied by slums. If we bave a transit camp and remove 'be ~ u dwellers and if weconstruct vertically, practically we will be able to House tbem in ooe-third of the area, and two-tbirds will be available for commercial use also. The same applies to squatters. This, ni a nutshell, is the method which wo propose to follow.

SHRI BENI SHANKER SHARMA:
The bon. Minister has just talked about Constructing verlical buildings in the places of slums, but I may remind him that a few days back he himself had stated in Ddhi that if tbe bungalows of tbe Ministers and bigh officers are converted into mulli·storey. ed flats and the land attached to them is sold, it will fetch Rs. SO crores or so. Is he !Wing to put that scbeme into operation;
if not, why not?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: It is under consideration,

.n-i ~ qm : i ~ ~ ;my if

mQR1'f ",i{;ci'{lif ail;: ~  ;rT.,-u iii

~ ;J',;r;; 'tit il~  ~  iJ!lT'=T ~ f'" ~

foro'l'1 ~ q  'l' ~ ~  ~ ~ iJ!lTltT ~ ~

;J''f;FI' "'T fiI;,:r!lT ...,. l ~ i ~  ~o  iii m
iii ~  'I'@' i ~ 'l'Tffi ~ I Of ~ ""'Tor

R!lT ~ ~ m.: 'I' "1',,1'1' ~  'ilro1 e I
~  ~o if ~ ~~ ~n  't>T ",r;r iR

~i I ~ ~~ ~ if artlii!l'TWf <it

~ ~ ire1 ~  ~ ~ i  ii' ii' ~y if
~o  'Fro arT<: mr;n<:ur ~  iii ~

~i  <tT OlI'TfffT if@' ",1 "l'ro1 I i'fCf. 'll:T
if 'fiTIr rn c ~ i i~  ",1 tr1 ~

~ ~  ~ ~ if ~ m ~ l ~ i

Ofi\:T ~ I If ;;n;r;rT ii ~  ~ f", Q,"'I, IF.iI
0'" a l~q  ~  ~  6'iT ~ iii f"fl!;

arr'l' ~~ 0lffi'l'T lIi,'fT ~ ~ ?

110ft ilio ..-0 ~ l : ;;fm i'f.'t 3ltr1 il6I'11:T
~ ~i i l l  ail<: fqfS<"i ~~  I!'l' ~ ~ i

'fr.J: ~  I ~~ iii ow;rqT ~ll 011 "'T;J'-
flnre" ~  ~l  arT, ~ if or) 'f'1q;)'

~  ~q  ~  hi ~ q~ ij;) ~

~ iRif iii ~~ f't>!lT 0I'lWTT I

SHRI D. N. TlWARY : The urban housing scheme fails in the States bocause the amount sanctioned for each scheme is not &pent fully, and there are 'many hurdles lik ceiling on loan etc. May I know what steps have been taken to see tbat the money allotted to the States is speDt fully and does not lapse?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: It is true that the moneys allotted to some Srates were not utilised, but then we are now pressing upon the Srate Governments to see that the money allotted is fully utilised for the purpose for which it Is given.

SHRI D.N. PATODIA : Coming to part
(b) of the Question, since independence, year after year the shortage of tou,ing has been increasing to such an extent that today 7S per cent of India's population does nol have adequate housing. May I, therefore, know from the hon. Minister: what was the extent of shortage, according to what·
ever estimates or studies that have been conducted, at the beginning of the First P,an, to what extent it has be!n increasing year after year, what was the extent at the end of the Third Plan, and what efforts are going to be made by the Government to see that this shortage is eliminated? If not, would they explain, by what year, by the development process adopted by the G "vern·
I.DCnt up till now, 9J per cent of the ~ ula tlon of India will be left with no bousing facility?

MR. SPEAKER : I doubt if I sball all.Jw this question going into tbe various PlaDs for the whole ot India.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA I You might kindly read part (b) of the question. It relates to the whole of the country.

MR. SPEAKER: B.t not the whole of the plans. Of course, he may give tbe relevant reply.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : It is relevant.
MR. SPEAKER: I am here to judge the relevance, Dot your self.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: The total shortage so far as tbe urban areas is cODcerned will be more thaD crore of tenements, and so far as the rural areas is concerned, it will be more than seven crore teDements. The houses that were sanctiond upto tbe end of 1969 according to the progress report re:el·
ved were 497,968 and the number construct·
ed romes to 3,83,271. Therefore, It is not my case that we have made any appreciable progress in meeting the house shortage. We shall benefit from the exp:rienee that we got in Delhi, namely, of having a revolving fund. We have provided a revolving fund of Rs. 5 crores in Delhi ... (lnterruptions)

tbe First Plan. How does it arise from this question?

~ i ~  ~e  $. ~
~ it 'iii\? f<tillT f.!; ~~ it ~ i ~

20 <m'f Iffl;fT 'liT ~i  ~ il  ~l a  ~

arh ~  if i~ ~ ~ ~ 'lit nn~ 1i'!1lOfT
'liT a ~ i ~ I ..rt aq ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ c  q ~ ~~ '1;. ~  ~  ~ irtt
Ulf if ar.r.r ~  m <rtI1 if 'lit ~ ~ 'I;
OISTtif 'liT ~ 'I; ~ If'Iil'f ~ om ~
~~ ~ t I ~ ~~ it arT«; ~l

~ ~  « ;;rr;m ~ f'li arm 10-15

i i li ~~~ i  ~ ~

If<tiTOf flf(:r ~~ itt ~  ~ l  ~ 'I; ~~
a-m ~ ? ~ i (it 1ft?: fif; ~i  GfIfR '!it
arIGf GfT ~ il'Tm if li i~ m 'I>T 'l>T11

~  ;;n{r.r ~ u li  ~ ~i i~ arT<:
~ lin  'Ii<:: ~  ~ .•• ~~  •••

i ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~  Il'il: f'li ~

~ 'I; iUl1 <n: GfT ~ 'fflffi ~ ~
h~ 'I; ~ ~ GflffOf 'liT ~ 3lh

qy~ ~ 'liT ~ ~i  I

~~ lit?: f'F GfiI' ~~ ~ ~ i ~i

~ 'I; ~ If'FfOf Of flfw ~ ~ ~ i

f'Fer '!it 'liT '1i;r {IT ",'IT1T{ m ~ "1lRT

~ Ofq,l l ~l firlflf ~ 'I; m ori ar<!i«<:: ~ ~~  ~i  ~  ~  <rii

~q  GfT<Z, 'flIT ~i  ~ ~  a-m·
~ ? ... ~  .•

SHRI K. K. SHAH: It is a suggestion for consideration.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA; He Is not ~ ~ i ~ il~ : ~  arT'f ~ <n:
replying to the point. My question was: ~ i ~ ..
what what was tho extent of sbortage at the beginning of tbe First Plan and how it has developed over the years. He does not reply to that. Let bim say he does not know it.

~ l ~~ ~  Il'il: 'Ii"t'{ ~
Of@ ~  ~ie  s ~ & I ... ~  .•

/ ~ ~ 'IHiI.nGf: iTT'f ~ ~l
MR. SPEAKER: You can give separate police. You are a&kiDI a qUCltlon about m I ... ~~ ...
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SHR! BAL RAJ M \UHOK: If the Minister is not answering that question let us pass on the next question.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I have answered the questions. It is a suggestion for consl-
deralion.

,.osff<a11<i ~  : ~ 'lrof 'FT om
~ arrrrr ~ I o;m crT ~l ~~ l!it
&m1 i ~ ~ I 1fif ~ ,!l&TCf ~ i  1m'

f'lillT ~ I ~ if@ ~  I ;;r,:iTl it; <::PTI

q"<: ~ am: If'FTif 'fi) l ~ q.: '{1'fi.

~ ~ ~  -srBi 'FT om ~  3lT'IT l ~~ I

••• ~  ... 3TT'l"f>T 'fTfcr 'IlTT ~  ~~

e ~ ? l~  'lis '!iT'i "11ft; ~  ~ I

••• ~  .•. 500 ~ i l  '1i\zo ~ "IIT<::T

~ f'!im 'fiT ~ l ~  ~  3f['i 'fii"l'

l il~~ ~

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Fernandes I
What are yon doing? Why are you disturbing the IJouse? Please sit down.

o;.../1ift ,",'r;( ~i  : ~ s ~i  '!iT it ~
~ if ~ o~ crT f'fi'{ aih 'l>ilT
\3"OTaiITT ? ~ ~ if l'f'!>l'f 'l>T ifgcr fqlflf
~  t I ~ ~  if ~ i  ~ ~ a ~

~ l  q.: ~ i  ~ aih: q~ q"<: srm'f ~
it; i l ~ 'flIT l'f'!>T'f <I'I'f.t "') if icr ,"ocrl ~ I
~ ~ n q'{ ~ ~  t .. ~l~  ...

l't ~ q"<: <T1f1'RR 'l>T ;rIa' ~ ~ I
~ l ~

MR. SPEAKER: Will you please sit down? Please sit down. Shri S. R. Damani.

SURI S. R. DAMAN I : May I know from the hoo. Minister (Interruption).

SHRI RAM SEWAK YADAV rose-
(Interruption).

MR, SPEAKER: Are you disturbing the whole House? Now. Shri DAMANI.

SURI S. R. Damani: In order to reduce overcrowding in big cities

Mr. SPEAKER I I had called the hon. Member much earlier. He was not able to put his question in spite of my repetitions.

SHRI S. R. DAMAN!: I did stand up and started pUlling my question but neither the han. Members nor the Minis!er could hear anything.

MR. SPEAKER: Will you come out with your question now?

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Ye" Sir. I want to know how far the policy adopted by the Government to reduce the congestion in the big cities is progressing or succeeding, and why the big Industries In the big eitles have not been shifting to the small cities and why this shift has not been taking place according to the Plan .

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I am extremely happy that after this idea has been accepted and is being wotked out, I get so much support from the House. I am very happy and glad about it. (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI K. K. SHAH I It is only the revolving fund which has created the expectations, and I am glad that I am getting the support from the House. The second Question is a very relevant one. It is true that the planning in future should be such that the shifting from the rural to the urban areas is minimised. That is the only way of preventing shortage in the urban areas.

.-/

Appointment of Third Pay Commission'

+
*2. SHRI N. R, LASKAR :
SRRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
SHRI DHANDAPANI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(al whether it is a fact that the Union
~ e n en had asked various Central Government Employees Organisations to send proposals for inclusion in the terms of reference of the Third Pay Commission;

(b) If so, how many Organisations have submitted such proposals;

